COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SHELBY)	CASE NO.
ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A GENERAL)	2024-0035°
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On March 21, 2025, Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. (Shelby Energy) and the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General) (jointly, the parties) filed a joint motion to waive a formal hearing on this matter and submit simultaneous briefs regarding the issues in this proceeding. The parties jointly requested the Commission allow the parties to file simultaneous briefs on May 2, 2025, and then permit the matter to be submitted on the record after the briefs are filed without the need for a formal hearing.

Based on the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Shelby Energy and the Attorney General have established good cause to grant their joint motion to waive formal hearing, submit the case on the record and establish a schedule for simultaneous briefing the parties' respective positions on the issues presented in this proceeding.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Shelby Energy and the Attorney General's joint motion waiving formal hearing and submit the case on the record is granted.

- 2. Shelby Energy and the Attorney General's joint motion to file simultaneous briefs is granted.
- 3. Shelby Energy and the Attorney General shall file simultaneous initial briefs on or before May 2, 2025.
- 4. Shelby Energy and the Attorney General, if they so choose, may file response briefs addressing only issues raised in the initial briefs on or before May 9, 2025.
- 5. The case shall stand submitted for a decision by the Commission effective at 12:01 a.m. on May 10, 2025.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APR 07 2025 AH

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KY 40509 *Michael Moriarty Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

*Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

*Heather Temple Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KY 40509

*Tolad Lacy Office of the Attorney General 700 Capital Avenue Frankfort, KY 40601

*Jack Bragg, Jr. Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

*Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

*Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204